A Novel Octahydropyridobenzothiazepine Metabolite in Human
Urine: Biomimetic Formation from the Melanogen
5-S-Cysteinyldopa and Formaldehyde via a Peculiar
Sulfur-Controlled Double Pictet-Spengler Condensation
Paola Manini, Marco d’Ischia, and Giuseppe Prota*
Department of Organic and Biological Chemistry, University of Naples Federico II,
Via Mezzocannone 16, I-80134 Naples, Italy

5 0.347 -0.126 0.347 -0.100
a For the sake of simplicity, we adopt for compound 11 (3-
methylthio-5-methylcatechol) the same numbering system used
for 4-methylcatechol. Accordingly, positions 3 and 5 denote the
same position ortho and para to the orienting OH group, respec-
tively.
4272 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 65, No. 14, 2000 Manini et al.
96:4 v/v; (b) 5 mM octane-1-sulfonic acid in 0.1 M H3PO4, pH
2.5 acetonitrile 96:4 v/v.
(3R,7S)-3,7-Dicarboxy-10,11-dihydroxy-2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9-
octahydropyrido[4,3-g][1,4]benzothiazepine (2). A solu-
tion of 1 (100 mg, 0.32 mmol) in 0.1 M phosphate buffer, pH
7.4 (15 mL), previously purged with argon, was treated with
formaldehyde (250 µL, 3.2 mmol) and refluxed for 2 h. The
white solid that separated was collected by centrifugation,
washed with water, and desiccated under vacuum to give pure
2 (50 mg). The surnatant was acidified to pH 2 with 3 M HCl
and subjected to preparative HPLC (eluant 0.1 M HCOOH-
acetonitrile 94:6 v/v) to afford another 30 mg of 2 (overall yield
75%).
2: mp >400 °C dec; UV λmax (log ε) (0.5 M HCl) 255 (3.70),
295 (3.59) nm; [R]20
D ) -10.1 (c 3.96, 0.5 M HCl); 1H NMR
(D2O/DCl) δ 3.13 (1H, m), 3.23 (1H, dd, J ) 17.0, 11.6 Hz),
3.40 (1H, m), 3.54 (1H, dd, J ) 17.0, 4.8 Hz), 4.25 (1H, d, J )
16.4 Hz), 4.42 (1H, dd, J ) 11.6, 4.8 Hz), 4.55 (1H, d, J ) 16.4
Hz), 4.56 (1H, d, J ) 14.4 Hz), 4.65 (1H, m), 4.67 (1H, d, J )
14.4 Hz); 13C NMR (D2O/DCl) δ 27.1 (t), 33.9 (t), 42.0 (t), 46.3
(t), 55.2 (d), 62.0 (d), 118.0 (s), 124.6 (s), 125.4 (s), 126.6 (s),
143.5 (s), 143.9 (s), 170.3 (s), 171.7 (s); MS (FAB) m/z 341;
HRMS calcd for C14H17N2O6S (M+ + 1) 341.0807, found
341.0801. Anal. Calcd for C14H16N2O6S: C, 49.41; H, 4.74; N,
8.23; S, 9.42. Found: C, 49.50; H, 4.78; N, 8.26; S, 9.47.
(3S)-6-[(R)-2-Amino-2-carboxyethylthio]-3-carboxy-7,8-
dihydroxy-1,2,3,4-tetrahydroisoquinoline (5). A solution
of 1 (100 mg, 0.32 mmol) in 0.1 M phosphate buffer, pH 7.4,
(15 mL), previously purged with argon, was treated with
formaldehyde (250 µL, 3.2 mmol) at 37 °C. After 6 h, HPLC
analysis (eluant a) revealed two main products in a 4:1 ratio
along with little amounts of the starting material. The mixture
was acidified to pH 2 with 3 M HCl and subjected to
preparative HPLC (eluant 0.1 M HCOOH-acetonitrile 98:2
v/v) to afford 5 (17 mg, 16%) along with 2 (75 mg, 70%).
5: yellowish oil; UV λmax (log ε) (0.5 M HCl) 256 (3.52), 294
(3.61) nm; [R]20
D ) -19.4 (c 2.54, 0.5 M HCl); 1H NMR (D2O/
DCl) see Table 1; 13C NMR (D2O/DCl) see Table 1; MS (FAB)
m/z 329; HRMS calcd for C13H17N2O6S (M+ + 1) 329.0807,
found 329.0800. Anal. Calcd for C13H16N2O6S: C, 47.56; H,
4.91; N, 8.53; S, 9.76. Found: C, 47.50; H, 4.87; N, 8.50; S,
9.71.
(3R)-3-Carboxy-8,9-dihydroxy-6-methyl-2,3,4,5-
tetrahydro[1,4]benzothiazepine (8). A solution of 3 (100
mg, 0.39 mmol) in 0.1 M phosphate buffer, pH 7.4 (15 mL),
previously purged with argon, was treated with formaldehyde
(290 µL, 3.9 mmol) and refluxed for 2 h. The pale brown solid
that separated was collected by centrifugation, washed with
water, and desiccated under vacuum to give pure 8 (45 mg).